PM/IS 14856/1/Sept 2020
1
PRODUCT MANUAL FOR
GLASS FIBRE REINFORCED PLASTIC (GRP)
PANEL TYPE DOOR SHUTTERS FOR INTERNAL USE
ACCORDING TO IS 14856: 2000
This Product Manual shall be used as reference material by all Regional/Branch Offices &
licensees to ensure coherence of practice and transparency in operation of certification under

1. Glass Fibre Reinforced Plastic (GRP) Panel Type Door Shutters as per IS 14856 are
classified as given below:
a) Size and Type Designation -
Modular (with Designation of Doors) - 8 DS 20 / 8 DS 21 / 9 DS 20 / 9 DS 21 /
10 DS 20 / 10 DS 21 / 12 DT 20 / 12 DT 21
(D - Door, S - Single shutter, T - Double leaf shutter)
Non-Modular – Sizes other than modular sizes as agreed to between the
manufacturer and the purchaser may also be permitted.
b) Thickness of Stile & Rail:  Thickness of stiles and rails shall be 30 mm or 35 mm.
2. Considering the above, the following groups have been evolved for GoL/ CSoL:
Group Designation
I 8 DS 20, 8 DS 21
II 9 DS 20, 9 DS 21
III 10 DS 20, 10 DS 21
IV 12 DT 20, 12 DT 21
3. For Modular sizes - GRP Panel Type Door Shutters of highest Size Designation from
each group, for each thickness of stiles & rails shall be tested for all the requirements
to cover door shutters of all Designations in that group for that particular thickness of
stiles & rails. For example, if shutter of designation 9 DS 21 of thickness 35 mm is
tested, then scope of licence may include door shutters of 9 DS 21 and 9 DS 20 of
thickness of stiles & rails 35 mm.
4. For Non-modular sizes - GRP Panel Type Door Shutters of any Size (width & height)
for each thickness of stiles & rails shall be tested for all requirements to cover door
shutters of Non-modular sizes upto and including that Size (width & height) for that
particular thickness of stiles & rails.
5. The Firm shall declare the varieties of GRP Panel Type Door Shutters they intend to
cover in the Licence. The Scope of Licence may be restricted based on the
Manufacturing and Testing capabilities of the Manufacturer
6. During the operation of the Licence, BO shall ensure that all the types and sizes covered
in the Licence are tested in rotation, to the extent possible.
PM/IS 14856/1/Sept 2020
4
ANNEX - C
List of Test Equipment
Major test equipment required to test as per the Indian Standard
Sl.
No.
Tests used in with Clause
Reference
                         Test Equipment
1 Dimensions, Sizes and
Tolerances, Location of
Fittings and Accessories
Squareness test –
Clause 7.1, 8, 10.2.1
 Measuring Tape
 Vernier Calliper
 Micrometre
 Feeler Gauge
 Right Angle (arm-500mm)
2 Determination of Fibre
glass content –
Clause 10.1 and
Annex-B
 Crucible
 Muffle furnace
 Oven
 Desiccator with silica gel
 Standard Sieve of 200 mesh size (required if sample
contains filler and or colouring agents)
 Weighing balance
3 Determination of Barcol
Hardness –
Clause 10.1 and  Annex-C
 Barcol Impressor as per Fig 3 of IS 14856
4 Determination of tensile
strength –
Clause 10.1   and Annex-D